

No. 21 - 7150

ORIGINAL

FILED  
FEB 01 2022

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

MICHAEL CAMERON — PETITIONER

vs.

TIM HOOPER, WARDEN — RESPONDENT(S)

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL CAMERON  
437919, OAK—1  
LOUISIANA STATE PENITENTIARY  
ANGOLA LOUISIANA 70712

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE NO.
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	ii
LIST OF PARTIES.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED.....	v
INDEX TO APPENDICES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	8
1. The State's evidence was insufficient to support Cameron's conviction because the State did not meet its burden of negating the probability of misidentification; and, the showup lineups were unjustified, unduly suggestive and demonstrably unreliable.....	8
A. SHOWUP IDENTIFICATION: SENECA JOHNSON.....	9
B. SHOWUP IDENTIFICATION: NICOLE AGE.....	10
I. DETECTIVE MURDOCK'S FALSE AND INACCURATE TESTIMONY.....	11
C. JEREMIAH LAFLEUR'S TESTIMONY AND IDENTIFICATION.....	12
D. SHOWUP IDENTIFICATION: CAROLINE KOERNER.....	13

1. DETECTIVE FLORES'S MISREPRESENTATIONS.....	15
E. LAFLEUR'S TESTIMONY.....	22
F. CAMERON WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO PRESENT A DEFENSE AND TO PROVE HE WAS IRREPARABLY MISIDENTIFIED IN THE SHOWUP LINEUP.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	27

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE NUMBER
Banks v. Dretke, 540 U.S. 668, 124 S.Ct. 1256 (2004).....	24
Brathwaite v. Manson, 527 F.2d 363 (2 Cir. 1975).....	21
Giglio v. United States, 405 U.S. 150, 92 S.Ct. 763 (1972).....	25
Hohn v. United States, 524 U.S. 236 (1998).....	1
Jackson v. Virginia, 443 U.S. 307, 99 S.Ct. 2781 (1979).....	8
Manson v. Brathwaite, 432 U.S. 98, 97 S.Ct. 2243 (1977).....	20,22
Napue v. People of State of Illinois, 360 U.S. 264, 79 S.Ct. 1173 (1959).....	24,25
Neil v. Biggers, 409 U.S. 188, 93 S.Ct. 375 (1972).....	22
People v. Savvides, 1 N.Y.2d 554, 154 N.Y. S.2d 885, 136 N.E.2d 853.....	25
Simmons v. U.S., 390 U.S. 377, 88 S.Ct. 967 (1968).....	21,22
State v. Brady, 414 So.2d 364 (La. 1982).....	8
State v. Casey, 99-0023 (La. 1/26/00); 775 So.2d 1022.....	27

State v. Griffin, 2015-0125 (La. App. 4 Cir. 9/16/15); 176 So.3d 561.....	27
State v. Mussall, 523 So.2d 1305 (La. 1988).....	8
State v. Neal, 00-0674 (La. 6/29/01); 796 So.2d 649.....	9
Stovall v. Denno, 388 U.S. 293, 87 S.Ct. 1967 (1967).....	21,22
U.S. ex rel. Kirby v. Sturges, 510 F.2d 397 (7 Cir.1975).....	22
U.S. v. Wade, 388 U.S. 218, 87 S.Ct. 1926 (1967).....	22
<b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
<b>OTHER</b>	
Rule 10 of the United States Supreme Court.....	8
Rule 13.1 of the United States Supreme Court.....	1

## INDEX TO APPENDICES

<u>Appendix</u>		<u>Page</u>
A	<u>Court of Appeal Proceedings</u>	
	Order Denying COA	1
	Application for COA	3
B	<u>District Court Proceedings</u>	
	District Court's Memorandum Ruling	60
	Magistrate Judge's Report and Recommendation	104
	Objections to Magistrate's Report and Recommendation	158
	State's Response to Habeas Petition	169
	Traverse to State's Response	207
	Original Habeas Petition	219
C	<u>State Court Proceedings</u>	
	State Supreme Court's Denial of Post-Conviction Relief	296
	Application for Writ of Certiorari	297
	State Appellate Court's Denial of Post-Conviction Relief	331
	Application for Supervisory Writ of Review	333
	Trial Court's Denial of Post-Conviction Relief	364
	Application for Post-Conviction Relief with Memorandum in Support	367
	State Supreme Court Denials of Writ of Certiorari	409
	Pro Se Writ Application on Direct Appeal	411
	Counseled Writ Application on Direct Appeal	427
	Appellate Court's Affirmance of Conviction and Sentence	438
	State's Brief on Direct Appeal	449
	Original Brief on Direct Appeal	476
	Cited Record Pages	484
